Property Holding Taxes June 1, 2014 – December 31, 2015  $533,580
Initial payment of 20%   (106,716)
2017 principal payments   (59,553)
Balance at December 31, 2017  $367,311

At December 31, 2017 future maturities of notes payable are as follows
Year Ending December 31:

2018  $129,401
2019   154,715
2020   83,195
Total  $367,311

NOTE 17 – ADJUSTMENT OF PRIOR PERIODS

In the second quarter 2017, we identified certain property taxes amounting to $541,245 from 2014 and 2015, and
$319,232 from 2016, which were not expensed as required, and an over accrual of $150,000 for legal expenses at
December 31, 2016. The Company assessed the materiality of this misstatement in the 2016 and 2015 periods
financial statements in accordance with the SEC’s Staff Accounting Bulletin (SAB) No. 99, codified in ASC No. 250,
Presentation of Financial Statements, and concluded that the misstatement was not material to any prior periods. In
accordance with SAB 108, the Company has adjusted the year ended December 31, 2016 and the balance sheet as of
December 31, 2016. The following presents these adjustments in detail:

BALANCE SHEET
Previously
Reported
Dec 31,2016

Adjustments
Adjusted
Balance
Dec 31, 2016

 Accounts Payable  $309,952  $541,245  $851,197
Accrued Expenses   1,198,278   169,232   1,357,510
Total Liabilities   7,802,070   710,477   8,512,547

Accumulated Deficit   (53,013,185)   (538,382)   (53,551,567)
Non-Controlling Interest   (5,842,478)   (172,095)   (6,014,573)
Total Equity (Deficit)   (2,968,634)   (710,477)   (3,679,111)
Total Liabilities and Equity  $9,166,489  $—  $9,166,489

72

Edgar Filing: DYNARESOURCE INC - Form 10-K

207

Edgar Filing: DYNARESOURCE INC - Form 10-K

208

INCOME STATEMENT

Year Ended December 31, 2016

Previously Reported Adjustments Adjusted

COSTS AND EXPENSES OF MINING OPERATIONS

Property Holding Costs  $185,263  $319,232  $504,495
General and Administrative   2,598,916   (150,000)   2,448,916
Total Operating Expenses   7,811,728   169,232   7,980,960

NET OPERATING INCOME (LOSS)   1,684,377   (169,232)   1,515,145

NET INCOME (LOSS) BEFORE TAXES   1,664,392   (169,232)   1,495,160

NET INCOME (LOSS)   1,664,392   (169,232)   1,495,160

ATTRIBUTABLE TO NON-CONTROLLING INTERESST   283,333   63,846   347,179
NET INCOME (LOSS) ATTRIBUTABLE TO COMMON
SHAREHOLDERS  $1,773,928  $(105,386)  $1,668,542

Basic Loss Per Common Share  $0.11  $(0.01)  $0.10

Diluted Loss Per Common Share  $0.09  $0.01  $0.10

73

Edgar Filing: DYNARESOURCE INC - Form 10-K

209

Edgar Filing: DYNARESOURCE INC - Form 10-K

210

ITEM 9.  CHANGES IN AND DISAGREEMENTS WITH ACCOUNTANTS ON ACCOUNTING AND
FINANCIAL DISCLOSURE.

None.

ITEM 9A. CONTROLS AND PROCEDURES

Evaluation of Disclosure on Controls and Procedures.

We carried out an evaluation of the effectiveness of the design and operation of our disclosure controls and procedures
(as defined in Exchange Act Rules 13a-15(e) and 15d-15(e)) as of December 31, 2017. This evaluation was